Article 44 

Number 3 of the PKDRT Law which reads: (3) In the event that the act as intended in paragraph (2) 

results in the death of the victim, it shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years or a 

maximum fine of Rp 45,000,000.00 (forty-five million rupiah). There is a fundamental difference between 

the article on persecution that results in the death of the victim (Article 44 paragraph (3) of the 

PKDRT Law) and the article on murder (Article 338 of the Criminal Code). In the murder article,